MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 214

additional pay as the county commissioners may approve, together with necessary incidental expenses, to be paid from the county treasury, the bills for which shall be audited as provided in section 2 of chapter 137.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 79, § 189, amended. Section 189 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 189. Special deputies in Cumberland county; compensation. The sheriff of Cumberland county shall appoint 3 deputy sheriffs, who shall serve at the pleasure of said sheriff, and whose special duty shall be to enforce the criminal laws of said county, and who shall receive as compensation therefor the sum of \$\frac{1}{2}\$ \$8 per day and such additional pay as the county commissioners may approve, to be paid from the county treasury, together with such incidental expenses as may be necessary for the proper enforcement of said laws; bills for which shall be audited as provided in section 2 of chapter 137.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 213

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Private Road in Right of Way at Entrances Thereof.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 77, amended. Section 77 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new sentence to read as follows:

"Private road" as used in this section shall be construed to include a private road, a private way of any description, an alleyway or a driveway."

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 214

AN ACT Amending the Gasoline Road Tax.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14, § 185-L, amended. Section 185-L of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 362 of the public laws of 1947 and reallocated by section 13 of chapter 349 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 216

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

'Sec. 185-L. Application to certain carriers. The provisions of sections 244 to 256 185-A to 185-L, inclusive, shall also include motor vehicles, including trucks, tractors and semi-trailers or any combination thereof, not operated as common and contract carriers and which are licensed for a load of in excess of over 4,000 pounds or for a gross weight of in excess of over 40,000 pounds. Such vehicles shall not be required to secure a permit from the public utilities commission.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 215

AN ACT Permitting Closing of Banks on Saturday.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 55, § 141-A, amended. Section 141-A of chapter 55 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 345 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 141-A. Saturday closing permitted. Any savings bank, trust company, industrial bank, loan and building association, savings and loan association or credit union organized under the laws of the state of Maine, also any national banking association, federal savings and loan association, federal credit union or licensed small loan agency doing business in the state of Maine, may remain closed on any or all Saturdays in the months of June, July, August and September Saturdays as it may determine from time to time; and any Saturday on which such institution remains closed shall be, with respect to such institution, a holiday and not a business day.

Any act authorized, required or permitted to be performed at or by, or with respect to, any such institution on a Saturday in June, July, August or September on which the institution is closed may be so performed on the next succeeding business day and no liability or loss of rights of any kind shall result from such delay.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 216

AN ACT Relating to the County Law Library of Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 151, amended. That part of section 151 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to payment to the county law library as-